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DECISION OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

 

CONDITIONAL USE / CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW / CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY 

APPROACH PERMIT CASE NO.: CU-SPR-DAP18-05 

 

APPLICATION NOS. : 18-106940-ZO & 18-106941-RP 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: July 20, 2018 
 

SUMMARY: A conditional use and site plan review and driveway approach permit 
application for building additions, removal of a driveway, modification of a driveway, 
and reconfiguration of parking areas for a religious assembly.   
 

REQUEST: Conditional Use and Class 3 Site Plan Review and Class 2 Driveway 
Approach Permit application for construction of additions to the north and south 
elevations of a church structure, removal of a driveway, modification of a driveway, 
addition of parking areas, and reconfiguration of existing parking areas serving an 
existing religious assembly, on an 8.5-acre property in the RM2 (Multiple Family 
Residential) zone, at 4227 Lone Oak Road SE 97302 (Marion County Assessor Map 
and Tax Lot 083W10BB06200). The Conditional Use is requested because the 
modified driveway on Friendship Avenue SE would exceed the maximum distance of 
125 feet from Lone Oak Road SE that is allowed by the special use standards for a 
religious assembly in the RM2 zone. 

 

APPLICANT: Queen of Peace Catholic Church 
 

LOCATION: 4227 Lone Oak Road SE / 97302 
 

CRITERIA: Conditional Use: SRC Chapter 240.005(d) 
         Class 3 Site Plan Review: SRC Chapter 220.005(f)(3) 
         Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit: SRC Chapter 804.025(d) 

 

FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Order dated July 20, 2018. 
 

DECISION: The Hearings Officer APPROVED Conditional Use / Class 3 Site Plan 
Review / Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case No.CU-SPR-DAP18-05 subject to 
the following conditions of approval:  
 

Condition 1: The development shall be in substantial conformance with the site 
plan included as Attachment C of the staff report, as modified by conditions of 
approval. 

 

Condition 2: Provide a landscaped setback of at least 15 feet between the new 
parking lot pavement and the north property line, landscaped with a minimum of 
one plant unit per 20 square feet and screened with a minimum 6-foot-tall sight-
obscuring fence, wall, or hedge. 
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Condition 3. Remove the proposed triangular planting areas in the reconfigured south 
parking lot. 
 

Condition 4: The eight new parking spaces in the northern row of the expanded north 
parking lot shall be designated as compact spaces. 
 

Condition 5: The 20-foot-wide “Fire Lane” depicted on the site plan between the north 
and south parking areas shall either be widened to a minimum of 22 feet to 
accommodate two-way traffic or designated and marked for one-way traffic. 
 

Condition 6: Bumper guards or wheel barriers shall be installed in the eight new     
parking spaces in the northern row of the expanded parking lot and all of the parking 
spaces abutting the proposed sidewalk that is oriented east to west through the 
reconfigured area of the southern parking lot. 
 

Condition 7: Construct street lights, street trees, sidewalks, and curb ramps along the 
entire frontages of Lone Oak Road SE and Friendship Avenue SE where not compliant 
with Public Works Design Standards. 
 

Condition 8: Design and construct a storm drainage system for the new and replaced 
impervious surfaces in compliance with SRC Chapter 71. 

 

The rights granted by the attached decision for Conditional Use Case No. CU-SPR-DAP -

18-05 must be exercised, or an extension granted, by August 7, 2020 or this approval shall 
be null and void.  
 
The rights granted by the attached decision for Class 3 Site Plan Review Case No. CU-

SPR-DAP -18-05 must be exercised, or an extension granted, by August 7, 2022 or this 
approval shall be null and void.  
 
The rights granted by the attached decision for Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case 

No. CU-SPR-DAP -18-05 must be exercised, or an extension granted, by August 7, 2020 
or this approval shall be null and void.  

 

Application Deemed Complete: June 19, 2018 
Public Hearing Date:  July 11, 2018  
Notice of Decision Mailing Date: July 20, 2018 
Decision Effective Date:  August 7, 2018 
State Mandate Date:  October 17, 2018  

 

Case Manager: Pamela Cole, pcole@cityofsalem.net; 503.540.2309 
 

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City of 
Salem Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, no later than 

5:00 p.m., Monday, August 6, 2018.   
 

mailto:pcole@cityofsalem.net
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Any person who presented evidence or testimony at the hearing may appeal the decision.  
The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must 
state where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, 
SRC Chapters 220,240, and 804. The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of 
Salem Planning Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing.  If the appeal is 
untimely and/or lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The Planning Commission 
will review the appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, the Planning Commission may 
amend, rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information. 
 
The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is 
available for review at the Planning Division office, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street 
SE, during regular business hours. 

 
 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning 
 
\\allcity\amanda\amandaforms\4431Type2-3NoticeOfDecision.doc
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CITY OF SALEM 
BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

 
A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE, 
CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW, AND CLASS 2 
DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT 
APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
ADDITIONS TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH 
ELEVATIONS OF A CHURCH STRUCTURE, 
REMOVAL OF A DRIVEWAY, 
MODIFICATION OF A DRIVEWAY, 
ADDITION OF PARKING AREAS, AND 
RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING PARKING 
AREAS SERVING AN EXISTING RELIGIOUS 
ASSEMBLY, ON AN 8.5-ACRE PROPERTY IN 
THE RM2 (MULTIPLE FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL) ZONE, AT 4227 LONE OAK 
ROAD SE 97302 (MARION COUNTY 
ASSESSOR MAP AND TAX LOT 
083W10BB06200) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
CU-SPR-DAP18-05 
 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND 
DECISION 

 

DATE AND PLACE OF HEARING: 

 
July 11, 2018, Salem City Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, 555 

Liberty Street SE, Salem, Oregon. 
 

APPEARANCES: 

Staff:     Pamela Cole, Planner II  

Neighborhood Association:  None    

Proponents: Gretchen Stone, CB Two Architects, Applicant  

Opponents:    None       

  

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION AND HEARING 

BACKGROUND 
 

The City of Salem held a duly authorized and noticed public hearing on July 
11, 2018, regarding a Conditional Use, Site Plan Review, and Driveway Approach 
permit application for building additions, removal of a driveway, modification of a 
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driveway, and reconfiguration of a parking areas for a religious assembly. Prior to 
the close of the public hearing, the applicant waived the additional 7-day period for 
additional testimony. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation  

The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject 
property is "Multi-Family Residential."  The subject property is within the 
Urban Growth Boundary and the Urban Service Area. 
 

2. Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses 
 

The subject property is zoned RM2 (Multiple Family Residential 2). Religious 
Assembly uses are Special Uses in the RS zone.  SRC Chapter 700.005(d) 
provides that modifications to special use standards shall be made pursuant to 
Conditional Use approval, as provided in SRC Chapter 240, and in no case shall 
Conditional Use approval allow a standard that is less restrictive than the 
development standards established in the zone or overlay zone. The requested 
Conditional Use permit is required for a driveway on Friendship Avenue SE 
within 125 feet of a Collector street. 

 
The zoning of surrounding properties is as follows: 

 
North: RS (Single Family Residential);  

   East: Across Lone Oak Road SE, RS (Single Family Residential); 

South: Across Friendship Avenue SE, RS (Single Family Residential); 

West: Across Pullman Avenue SE, RS (Single Family Residential). 

 
3. Site Analysis 

 
The subject property consists of a lot approximately 600 feet wide from east to 
west and 620 feet from north to south. The lot is bounded on the east by Lone 
Oak Road SE, designated as a Collector in the Transportation System Plan. The 
subject property has street frontage on Friendship Avenue SE to the south and 
Pullman Avenue SE to the west, and Alana Avenue SE terminates on the north 
side of the property. The property has two driveways on Lone Oak Road SE and 
two driveways on Friendship Avenue SE, as well as a nonconforming parking 
area on Pullman Avenue SE.  
 
The footprint of the existing church is near the center of the site, and the school 
and administrative buildings are in the southwestern area. Accessory buildings 
are located in the southwestern and northeastern areas. Open space and 
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playground facilities are located in the northwestern area. Parking lots are 
located north, west, and south of the church building.  The parking lots contain 
trees and other landscaping. 
 

4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 
 

The subject property is located within the Faye Wright Neighborhood 
Association (Faye Wright). Notice was provided to Faye Wright and 
surrounding property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and 
adjoining lot under common ownership.   

 
As of the date of the staff report, no comments were received from Faye 
Wright or surrounding property owners.  No members of the public testified 
at the public hearing. 
 

5. City Department and Public Agency Comments 
 
The Salem Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and identified 
no issues. 
 
The Salem Fire Department reviewed the proposal and commented: 

 
It appears fire department access is being addressed, but Fire was not 
able to verify turn radii.  Fire department access and water supply will 
be required.  Items including these will be addressed at time of 
building permit plan review.  

 
Fire department access is required to be provided to within 150 feet of 
all portions of the structure.  Fire department access is required to be a 
minimum of 20 feet wide and 13-6 feet clearance in height.  Turn 
radius are 28 feet inside and 48 feet outside.  Fire will need verification 
of these dimensions (turn radii on the north and south ends of the fire 
lane shown on the west side of the project). 

 
The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided a memo 
which is included as Attachment E in the staff report. 

 
Portland General Electric (PGE) reviewed the proposal and indicated that 
development costs are determined by current tariff and service requirements, 
and PGE facilities will need to be relocated for the project. The applicant may 
contact Mark Young at PGE, 4245 Kale Street NE, Salem OR 97305, 503-463-
4365. 
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6. Analysis of Conditional Use Criteria 
 

Religious Assembly uses and Basic Education uses are subject to special use 
standards in the RM2 (Multiple Family Residential 2) zone.  SRC Chapter 
700.005(d) provides: 
  

Modifications to special use standards shall be made pursuant to 
Conditional Use approval, as provided in SRC Chapter 240, and in no 
case shall Conditional Use approval allow a standard that is less 
restrictive than the development standards established in the zone or 
overlay zone. 

  
The proposed development requires Conditional Use approval because it does 
not meet the Special Use standard for a religious assembly for maximum 
distance from a driveway to a Collector street. 
  
SRC Chapter 240.005(a)(1) provides that: 
  

No building, structure, or land shall be used or developed for any use 
which is designated as a conditional use in the UDC unless a 
conditional use permit has been granted pursuant to this Chapter. 

  
SRC Chapter 240.005(d) establishes the following approval criteria for a 
conditional use permit: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The proposed use is allowed as a conditional use in the zone. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the Conditional Use permit is required 
in order for the remaining driveway on Friendship Avenue SE to deviate from 
the Special Use standard requiring a maximum distance of 125 feet from the 
collector street, Lone Oak Road SE.   
 
The previous Comprehensive Plan Change / Zone Change Case No CPC/ZC93-
14 contained conditions of approval limiting the property to two driveways 
onto Lone Oak Road SE, two driveways onto Friendship Avenue SE, and one 
driveway onto Pullman Road SE south of Chase Avenue SE; prohibiting vehicle 
access from Alana Avenue SE and from Pullman Road SE north of Chase 
Avenue SE; and limiting use of the property to elementary and secondary 
schools and religious organizations. While the conditions of the decision on 
CPC/ZC93-14 limited the number of driveways, the decision did not constitute 
a previous Conditional Use approval for the driveways on Friendship Avenue 
SE to deviate from current Special Use standards. Therefore, a new 
Conditional Use approval is required for the proposed location of the 
remaining driveway on Friendship Avenue SE. 
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The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed use is allowed as a 
conditional use, so the proposal meets this criterion. 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
The reasonably likely adverse impacts of the use on the immediate 
neighborhood can be minimized through the imposition of conditions. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that as explained in the Finding for Criterion 

1, the driveway is one of two allowed onto Friendship Avenue SE under the 
conditions of Comprehensive Plan Change / Zone Change Case No CPC/ZC93-
14, but no previous Conditional Use permit was approved for the driveway to 
exceed the Special Use standard of 125 feet from the Collector street.  
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the staff concurs that the proposed 
redevelopment with a single driveway onto Friendship Avenue SE minimizes 
adverse impacts, which are primarily related to traffic and safety.  
 
Both existing driveways are nonconforming with the maximum 125-foot 
distance from Lone Oak Road SE. The existing driveway is 23.9 feet wide and 
located near the center of the block, approximately 345 feet from Lone Oak 
Road SE. The driveway that will be removed is 23.9 feet wide and located 
approximately 155 feet from Lone Oak Road SE.  
 
The modified driveway will be 40 feet wide and 323’7” from Lone Oak Road 
SE. Reducing the number of driveways onto the local street, Friendship 
Avenue SE, reduces the potential points of conflict and improves safety for 
pedestrians and bicyclists.   
 
In order to ensure that the impacts are mitigated as proposed, the Hearings 
Officer imposes the following condition: 
 
Condition 1: The development shall be in substantial conformance with 

the site plan included as Attachment C of the staff report, as 
modified by conditions of approval. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that with this condition, the proposal meets 

this criterion. 
 
Criterion 3: 
 
The proposed use will be reasonably compatible with and have minimal 
impact on the livability or appropriate development of surrounding property. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the subject property has been 
developed as a religious assembly and elementary school for many years. The 
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current church building, parking lots, and driveways were developed prior to 
1995. The elimination of one driveway and reconfiguration of another will be 
compatible with and have minimal impacts on the surrounding properties. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets this criterion. 

 
7. Analysis of Class 3 Site Plan Review Approval Criteria 

 
SRC 220.005(f)(3) establishes the following approval criteria for a Class 3 Site 
Plan Review:  

 
Criterion 1: 

 
The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed development includes 

building additions and parking lots for a religious assembly use.  The 
proposed development, with conditions of approval, complies with all 
applicable development standards of the Salem Revised Code. 

 
Development Standards – RM2 Zone: 
 
SRC 514.005(a) - Uses: 
The permitted, special, conditional and prohibited uses in the RM2 zone are 
set forth in Table 514-1. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed development includes 
building additions, parking lot expansions, and parking lot reconfigurations 
for an existing religious assembly use.  A religious assembly use is classified is 
allowed in the RM2 zone per SRC 514.005, Table 514-1 as a Special Use, 
subject to the standards of SRC 700.050.  Findings for the Special Use are 
included later in this section. 
 
The subject property also includes an elementary school, which is a Special 
Use, subject to the standards of SRC 700.010. No changes are proposed to the 
elementary school. 
 
SRC 514.010(b) – Lot Standards: 
In the RM2 zone, for a religious assembly use, the minimum lot area is 6,000 
square feet; the minimum lot width is 40 feet; the minimum lot depth is 120 
feet for double frontage lots; the maximum lot depth is 300 percent of average 
lot width; and the minimum street frontage is 40 feet.  
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the subject property complies with the 
applicable lot standards of the RM2 zone, with lot area exceeding 368,800 
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square feet and approximate lot width of 620 feet, lot depth of 600 feet, and 
street frontage of 1,900 feet of.  
 
SRC 514.010(d) – Setbacks: 
 
South (abutting street):  Adjacent to the south is Friendship Avenue SE.  A 
minimum setback of 12 feet, plus one foot for each one foot of height over 12 
feet, but not exceeding 20 feet is required for buildings and accessory 
structures. A minimum 12-foot setback is required for vehicle use areas.   

 
West (abutting street):  Adjacent to the west is Pullman Avenue SE.  A 
minimum setback of 12 feet, plus one foot for each one foot of height over 12 
feet, but not exceeding 20 feet is required for buildings and accessory 
structures. A minimum 12-foot setback is required for vehicle use areas.   
 
East (abutting street):  Adjacent to the east is Lone Oak Road SE.  A 
minimum setback of 12 feet, plus one foot for each one foot of height over 12 
feet, but not exceeding 20 feet is required for buildings and accessory 
structures. A minimum 12-foot setback is required for vehicle use areas.   
 
North (abutting street): Adjacent to the north is Alana Avenue SE.  A 
minimum setback of 12 feet, plus one foot for each one foot of height over 12 
feet, but not exceeding 20 feet is required for buildings and accessory 
structures. A minimum 12-foot setback is required for vehicle use areas.   
 
North (side abutting RS zone): The property is adjacent to RS-zoned 
properties. The minimum setback for buildings, accessory structures, and 
vehicle use areas is 10 feet with Type C landscaping and screening.  
 

The Hearings Officer finds the proposed addition to the south side of 
the building is more than 150 feet from Friendship Avenue SE, 175 feet from 
Lone Oak Road SE, and 260 feet from Pullman Avenue NE. The proposed 
addition to the north side of the building is more than 190 feet from Lone Oak 
Road SE, 300 feet from Pullman Avenue NE, and 270 feet from Alana Avenue 
SE and the north property line. The reconfigured vehicle use area south of the 
building is more than 19 feet from Friendship Avenue SE. The proposed 
expansion of the parking lot north of the building is approximately 15 feet or 
more from the north property line and Alana Avenue SE. To ensure 
compliance with this setback and screening requirement, the Hearings Officer 
imposes the following condition recommended by staff: 
 
Condition 2: Provide a landscaped setback of at least 15 feet between 

the new parking lot pavement and the north property line, 
landscaped with a minimum of one plant unit per 20 
square feet and screened with a minimum 6-foot-tall sight-
obscuring fence, wall, or hedge. 
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With this condition, the proposal complies with all applicable setback 
requirements of the RM2 zone.   

 
SRC 514.010(e) - Lot Coverage, Height: 
Maximum lot coverage is 50 percent.  The maximum building height is 70 feet. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds the proposed south addition is 29 feet in 
height and the proposed north addition is 17 feet 6 inches in height. The 
proposed development complies with the maximum height standard.   
 
SRC 514.010(g) - Landscaping: 

(1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall  
 conform to the standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807. 
(2) Vehicle Use Areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under  
SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the existing setbacks are landscaped. 
Where landscaping is removed as a result of the construction, the proposal is 
to replace it.  The reconfigured parking lots and expanded parking lots will 
meet the required setbacks as well as the landscaping standards of SRC 
Chapter 806 and 807. At the conclusion of the project, more than 50 percent 
of the site will be landscaped. The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed 
development complies with the standards. 
 
SRC 514.010(h) – Outdoor storage: 
Outdoor storage shall be screened from streets and adjacent properties by a 
minimum six-foot-high sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that no outdoor storage is proposed. 
 
Special Use Standards SRC 700.005 (Generally)  
 
The special use standards set forth in Chapter 700 apply where a use is 
designated as a special use and are in addition to the standards that apply to 
uses generally within a zone or overlay zone.  The special use standards set 
forth in Chapter 700 may be modified, unless otherwise specially provided in 
this Chapter. Modification to a special use standard shall be made pursuant to 
Conditional Use approval, as provided in SRC Chapter 240. In no case shall 
Conditional Use approval allow a standard that is less restrictive than the 
development standards established in the zone or overlay zone. 
 
Special Use Standards SRC 700.010 (Basic Education) 
 
Where designated as a special use, basic education shall comply with the 
additional standards set forth in this section. 
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SRC 700.010(a) – Lot Area: 
Minimum lot area is three acres. 

 
The Hearings Officer notes that an elementary school is located on a 

property of 8.5 acres. 
 
SRC 700.010(b) – Setbacks: 
Buildings shall be set back from every lot line a minimum of one foot for each 
one foot of building height; provided, however, the setback need not exceed 
35 feet in depth. Off-street parking and loading areas shall be setback a 
minimum of ten feet from any abutting residentially zoned property or 
property used for a residential use. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that the existing school building meets 

setbacks and is not being modified. The parking and loading areas on the 
property serve the school and the religious assembly use and are set back 
more than 10 feet from abutting residentially zoned property north of the 
subject property. 
 
SRC 700.010(a) – Lot Coverage: 
No main building or combination of classroom buildings shall occupy more 
than 30 percent of the lot area. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the school building footprint occupies 
four percent of the site. 
 
Special Use Standards SRC 700.050 (Religious Assembly) 
 
SRC 700.050(c) - Seating Capacity: 
The seating capacity of the largest space within a religious assembly shall not 
exceed the standards set forth in Table 700-3. Maximum seating capacity 
cannot be modified through Conditional Use approval.  In the RM2 zone, no 
maximum seating capacity is applicable to lots abutting a collector or arterial 
street with more than 250 feet of frontage on such street. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the development has more than 600 
feet of frontage on Lone Oak Road SE, a collector. There are 637 seats in the 
principal worship area, and seating capacity is not anticipated to be changed 
with this proposal.  The proposal meets the standard. 
 
SRC 700.050(d) - Locational Standards: 
Religious assemblies shall be located on streets as set forth in Table 700-4.  In 
the RM2 zone, location on a local street is allowed for seating capacity of 500 
seats or less. Location on a collector or arterial street is allowed, regardless of 
seating capacity, for a lot with 250 feet or more of frontage on a collector or 
arterial. 
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The Hearings Officer finds that there are 637 seats in the principal 
worship area, and the facility has more than 600 feet of frontage on a collector 
street.  The proposal meets the standard. 

   
SRC 700.050(e) - Access: 
Access to religious assemblies may be provided from local, collector, or 
arterial streets. Access provided from a local street shall conform to the 
standards set forth in Table 700-5.  In the RM2 zone, access points on a local 
street shall be located not more than 125 feet from a collector or arterial 
street. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the existing development has two 
accesses on Friendship Avenue SE, both of which are located more than 125 
from Lone Oak Road SE, a collector street. The applicant has proposed to 
remove the access driveway closest to Lone Oak Road SE and modify the 
access driveway that is farther from Lone Oak Road SE. The applicant has 
requested Conditional Use approval for the modified access driveway that will 
be retained. Findings addressing the Conditional Use are included in Section 6 
of this decision.  
 
SRC 700.050(f) - Lot Standards:  
Maximum lot area and minimum street frontage requirements for religious 
assemblies are set forth in Table 700-6. In the RM2 zone, no maximum area 
applies to lots abutting a collector or arterial street that have 250 feet or more 
of frontage on such street; minimum street frontage is 150 feet per street. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the subject property is 8.5 acres. Street 
frontages exceed 150 feet on Lone Oak Road SE, Friendship Drive SE, and 
Pullman Avenue SE.  The proposal meets applicable standards. 
 
SRC 700.050(g) – Setbacks:   
Setbacks for religious assemblies in the RM2 zone shall be provided as set 
forth in Table 700-7. The minimum setback abutting a street is 12 feet for 
vehicle use areas or buildings not more than 25 feet in height, and 12 feet plus 
two feet for each 5 feet in height over 25 feet for buildings over 25 feet in 
height; the minimum setback abutting an interior side or interior rear lot line 
is 15 feet for vehicle use areas abutting a residential zone, 5 feet for vehicle 
uses areas abutting non-residential zones, 12 feet for buildings not more than 
25 feet in  height, and 12 feet plus two feet for each 5 feet in height over 25 
feet for buildings over 25 feet in height. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal meets the applicable 
special use standards as follows: 

 
South (abutting street):  Adjacent to the south is Friendship Avenue SE.  The 
proposed addition to the south side of the building is 29 feet in height and 
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more than 150 feet from the street.  The reconfigured vehicle use area south 
of the building is more than 19 feet from the street.   

 
West (abutting street):  Adjacent to the west is Pullman Avenue SE. The 
proposed addition to the south side of the building is more than 260 feet from 
the street. The proposed addition to the north side of the building is 17 feet 6 
inches tall and more than 300 feet from the street. The south parking area is 
more than 290 feet from the street. The expansion of the north parking area is 
more than 200 feet from the street.  

 
East (abutting street):  Adjacent to the east is Lone Oak Road SE. The 
proposed addition to the south side of the building is more than 175 feet from 
the street. The proposed addition to the north side of the building is more 
than 190 feet from the street. The existing south parking area is more than 23 
feet from the street. The existing north parking area is more than 30 feet from 
the street. 
 
North (abutting street): Adjacent to the north is Alana Avenue SE. The 
proposed addition to the north side of the building is more than 270 feet from 
the street. The proposed expansion of the parking lot is more than 15 feet 
from the street. 
 
North (side abutting RS zone): The proposed addition to the north side of 
the building is more than 270 feet from the north property line. The proposed 
expansion of the parking lot north of the building is approximately 15 feet or 
more from the north property line. Condition 3 requires a minimum 15-foot 
setback with Type C landscaping and screening for the proposed expansion of 
the parking lot. The existing parking area is less than 15 feet from the north 
property line and is legally nonconforming.  
 
SRC 700.050(h) - Lot Coverage; Height:  
Buildings and accessory structures for religious assemblies shall conform to 
the lot coverage and height standards set forth in Table 700-8.  In the RM2 
zone, the maximum lot coverage by buildings and accessory structures is 
40%. In the RM2 zone, there are no special use standards for building height 
or height of spires, steeples, and towers without usable floor space.   
 

The Hearings Officer finds that with the proposed construction, the lot 
coverage will be 13.4 percent. The heights of the proposed building additions 
are 29 feet and 17 feet 6 inches, well below the maximum of 70 feet allowed 
under the standards of the underlying zone.   

 
SRC 700.050(i) - Off-Street Parking: 
(1) Location. 

(A) Off-street parking may be located on-site or off-site. When parking is 
provided offsite, it shall be located: 
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(i) On a lot or lots that are contiguous to the lot containing the main 
building or use; or 

(ii) Within 600 feet of the lot containing the main building or use, on a 
lot or lots within a non-residential zone. 

(B) For the purposes of this paragraph, contiguous shall include a lot or 
lots that are separated from the lot containing the main building or use 
by an alley. 

(2) Screening. Off-street parking areas shall be screened from abutting 
residential zoned property. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that all of the required parking spaces are 
on the lot with the main building.  The existing northern off-street parking lot 
is screened from abutting RS-zoned property, and the conditions of approval 
require screening for the expanded area of that parking lot. 
 
SRC 700.050(j) – Landscaping: 
All lot area not developed for buildings, structures, parking, loading, or 
driveways shall be landscaped as provided in SRC Chapter 807. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the existing campus is landscaped. The 
proposal includes removal of existing landscaping and replacement with new 
landscaping.  The replacement and new plantings must include at least one 
plant unit per 20 square feet of required landscape area and comply with 
other applicable standards of SRC chapter 807.  

 
SRC 700.050(k) – Related Uses: 
Schools, day care facilities, kindergartens, meeting facilities for clubs and 
organizations, and other similar activities operated primarily for the purpose 
of religious instruction, worship, government of the church, or the fellowship 
of its congregation shall be permitted. When such activities are not operated 
primarily for the purpose of religious instruction, worship, government of the 
church, or the fellowship of its congregation, the activities shall be allowed 
only if they are an allowed use in the zone. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposal does not include a change 
of activities.   
 
Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806 
 
SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required. 
Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new 
use or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or 
activity results in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than 
the previous use or activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or 
enlargement of a use or activity. 
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SRC 806.010 - Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served. 
Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as 
the use or activity it serves; or, within residential zones, required off-street 
parking may be located within 200 feet of the development site containing the 
use or activity it serves. 
 
SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Street Parking. 
a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking.  The minimum number of off-street 

parking spaces required for a Religious Assembly use is 1 space per 5 seats 
or 10 feet of bench length within the principal worship area. The minimum 
number of parking spaces required for an elementary school, an activity 
within the Basic Education use, is 2 per classroom. 

 
b) Compact Parking.  Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking 

spaces required under this Chapter may be compact parking spaces. 
 
c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking.  New developments with 60 or more 

required off-street parking spaces shall designate a minimum of 5 percent 
of their total off-street parking spaces for carpool or vanpool parking. 

 
d) Maximum Off-Street Parking.  Unless otherwise provided in the SRC, off-

street parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the principal worship area has 637 
seats, requiring a minimum of 127 off-street parking spaces (637 / 5 = 127).  
The elementary school has 8 classrooms, requirement a minimum of 4 spaces 
(8 x 2 = 16). The total minimum requirement is 143 spaces. The maximum off-
street parking allowance for the use is 250 spaces (143 x 1.75 = 250). There 
are 246 existing spaces; after the proposed construction, the applicant’s 
statement indicates that there would be 250 spaces, but the site plan depicts 
only 246 spaces.  The proposal meets the standards.  
 
SRC 806.035 - Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development 
Standards. 
 
a) General Applicability.  The off-street parking and vehicle use area 

development standards set forth in this section apply to the development 
of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas; the expansion of existing 
off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where additional paved surface is 
added; the alteration of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, 
where the existing paved surface is replaced with a new paved surface; 
and the paving of an un-paved area. 

 
b) Location.  Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located 

within required setbacks. 
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c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping.  Perimeter setbacks shall be 
required for off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, 
abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines, and adjacent to 
buildings and structures. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed development involves 

alteration of existing parking and vehicle use areas, where the existing paved 
surface is replaced with a new paved surface, and expansion of parking areas.  
The off-street parking and vehicle use area development standards of SRC 
806.035 apply to the proposed development.   
 
SRC Chapter 806.035 would require setbacks of 6 to 10 feet from property 
lines abutting streets and 5 feet from property lines abutting the RS zone 
unless the underlying zone or Special Use standards require greater setbacks. 
Under the RM2 zone standards, the minimum setback abutting a street is 12 
feet, and the minimum setback from an interior side or interior rear lot line is 
10 feet abutting a residential zone. Under the Special Use standards for a 
religious assembly, the minimum setback abutting a street is 12 feet, and the 
minimum setback abutting an interior side or interior rear lot line is 15 feet 
abutting a residential zone. Under the Special Use standards for a school, the 
minimum setback is ten feet from any abutting residentially zoned property 
or property used for a residential use. 
 
South (abutting street):  Adjacent to the south is Friendship Avenue SE. The 
minimum setback is 12 feet, and the reconfigured vehicle use area south of 
the building is more than 19 feet from the street.   
 
West (abutting street):  Adjacent to the west is Pullman Avenue SE. The 
minimum setback is 12 feet, and the expansion of the north parking area is 
more than 200 feet from the street.  
 
East (abutting street):  Adjacent to the east is Lone Oak Road SE. The 
minimum setback is 12 feet. The existing south parking area is more than 23 
feet from the street. The existing north parking area is more than 30 feet from 
the street. 
 
North (abutting street): Adjacent to the north is Alana Avenue SE. The 
minimum setback is 12 feet, and the proposed expansion of the parking lot is 
more than 15 feet from the street. 
 
North (side abutting RS zone): Adjacent to the north are properties zoned 
RS (Single Family Residential) The minimum setback is 15 feet. The proposed 
expansion of the parking lot north of the building is approximately 15 feet or 
more from the north property line. Condition 3 requires a minimum 15-foot 
setback with Type C landscaping and screening for the proposed expansion of 
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the parking lot. The existing parking area is less than 15 feet from the north 
property line and is legally nonconforming.  
 
Adjacent to Buildings and Structures:  The off-street parking or vehicle use 
area shall be setback from the exterior wall of the building or structure by a 
minimum 5 foot wide landscape strip or by a minimum 5 foot wide paved 
pedestrian walkway. All of the parking and vehicle use areas are separated 
from the existing and proposed buildings by paved pedestrian paths at least 5 
feet in width. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed vehicle use areas comply 
with the minimum perimeter setback standards of SRC Chapter 806.  The 
proposal meets the setback requirements adjacent to a building or structure.  
 
d) Interior Landscaping.  Interior landscaping shall be provided in amounts 

not less than those set forth in Table 806-5. For parking areas between 
5,000 and 50,000 square feet in size a minimum of 5 percent of the 
interior parking area shall be landscaped. A minimum of one deciduous 
shade tree is required for every 12 parking spaces.  The minimum planting 
area for a landscape island or planter bay is 25 square feet, with a 
minimum width of 5 feet. 

 
The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed site plan shows the north 

parking area, including existing and reconfigured areas, to be approximately 
49,900 square feet with 136 spaces and the reconfigured south parking area 
to be approximately 40,000 square feet with 110 spaces. The minimum 
interior landscaping required in the reconfigured and expanded north parking 
lot is 2,495 square feet, including 11 trees. The minimum interior landscaping 
required in the reconfigured south parking lot is 2,000 square feet, including 9 
trees. The proposed landscaping exceeds the minimum requirements. 
However, two of the proposed triangular tree wells in the reconfigured south 
parking lot are smaller than 25 square feet and also would prevent the 
adjacent parking spaces from meeting dimensional standards. These 
triangular planting areas are not required to meet the minimum interior 
landscaping standards. The Hearing Officer imposes the following condition to 
ensure that the parking spaces meet dimensional standards:  
 
Condition 3: Remove the proposed triangular planting areas in the 

reconfigured south parking lot. 
 
e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall conform 

to the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed parking spaces, driveway 
and drive aisle for the off-street parking area meet most of the minimum 
dimensional requirements of SRC Chapter 806. However, the eight northern 
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spaces in the expanded north parking area are 9 feet wide and 17 feet long, 
where the standards would require a standard space to be 9 feet wide and 19 
feet long. No overhang is allowed into the required 15-foot setback. Therefore, 
these spaces must be designated as compact spaces. Also, the drive aisle 
designated as a 20-foot wide fire lane must be at least 22 feet wide for two-
way traffic. At the narrowest point, the distance between proposed buildings 
is 37 feet. Adequate area exists on both sides of this lane to widen the drive 
aisle to 22 feet and maintain a 5-foot paved pedestrian path and/or 
landscaped area for separation from existing and proposed buildings.   
 
The proposal will meet dimensional standards with the following conditions: 
 
Condition 4: The eight new parking spaces in the northern row of the 

expanded north parking lot shall be designated as compact 
spaces. 

 
Condition 5:  The 20-foot-wide “Fire Lane” depicted on the site plan 

between the north and south parking areas shall either be 
widened to a minimum of 22 feet to accommodate two-way 
traffic or designated and marked for one-way traffic. 

 
f) Additional Off-Street Parking Development Standards 806.035(f)-(m). 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the reconfigured section of the 
southern parking area with new/improved paving and the expanded area of 
the northern parking area are subject to these standards for grade, surfacing, 
drainage, bumper guards or wheel barriers, parking area striping, marking 
and signage for one-way traffic and compact parking spaces, and lighting. The 
northern parking area is subject to screening from the abutting residentially 
zoned property. Bumper guards or wheel barriers are required so that 
vehicles do not overhang into required setbacks or pedestrian walkways. The 
site plan does not depict bumper guards or wheel barriers in all areas where 
they should be located.   Accordingly, the Hearings Officer imposes the 
following condition: 
 
Condition 6: Bumper guards or wheel barriers shall be installed in the 

eight new parking spaces in the northern row of the 
expanded parking lot and all of the parking spaces abutting 
the proposed sidewalk that is oriented east to west through 
the reconfigured area of the southern parking lot. 

 
With the imposed condition of approval for screening abutting the 
residentially zoned area and the condition for bumper guards or wheel 
barriers, the Hearings Officer finds the proposal meets the standards. 
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SRC 806.040 - Driveway Development Standards. 
 
a) Access.  Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall have either separate 

driveways for ingress and egress, a single driveway for ingress and egress 
with an adequate turnaround that is always available or a loop to the 
single point of access. 

 
b) Location.  Driveways shall not be located within required setbacks. 
 
c) Additional Development Standards 806.040(c)-(g). 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the two driveways on Lone Oak Road 
SE and the driveway on Friendship Avenue SE conform to the driveway 
location and dimensional requirements of SRC 806.040.  The driveways shall 
be paved with a hard surface, designed, graded, and drained according to the 
Public Works Design Standards (PWDS), or to the approval of the Public 
Works Director. The PWDS standards incorporate ADA accessibility.   
 
Bicycle Parking 
 
SRC 806.045 - General Applicability. 
Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use 
or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity 
results in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than the 
previous use or activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or 
enlargement of a use or activity. 
 
SRC 806.055 - Amount of Bicycle Parking. 
A Religious Assembly use is required to have a minimum of 1 bicycle parking 
space per 30 vehicle parking spaces. An elementary school is required to have 
2 bicycle parking spaces per classroom. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the elementary school is not being 
intensified, expanded, or enlarged; therefore, no additional bicycle parking is 
required for the elementary school. The religious assembly use is being 
enlarged. The minimum vehicle parking requirement for the religious 
assembly use is 127 spaces, and the minimum bicycle parking requirement is 
4 spaces. The site plan indicates bicycle racks for 6 bicycles, meeting the 
standard. 

 
Off-Street Loading Areas 
 
SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.   
Off-street loading shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new 
use or activity; any change of use or activity, when such change of use or 
activity results in a parking ratio requiring a greater number of spaces than 
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the previous use or activity; and for any intensification, expansion, or 
enlargement of a use or activity. 
 
SRC 806.075 - Amount of Off-Street Loading.   
A Religious Assembly use between 5,000 and 60,000 square feet is required to 
have a minimum of one 12 foot by 30 foot by 14 foot loading space. An 
elementary school of 5,000 to 60,000 square feet is required to have a 
minimum of one 12 foot by 30 foot by 14 foot loading space. An off-street 
parking space may be used in place of a required off-street loading space 
when the use or activity does not require a delivery vehicle which exceeds a 
maximum combined vehicle and load rating of 8,000 pounds and the off-street 
parking area is located within 25 feet of the building. 
 

The Hearings Officer find that the elementary school is not being 
intensified, expanded, or enlarged; therefore, no additional bicycle parking is 
required for the elementary school. The religious assembly use is being 
enlarged but is still under 60,000 square feet. The proposed development 
does not result in any additional off-street loading spaces required for the 
development site.   
 
Landscaping 
 
All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 
20 square feet of landscaped area.  A minimum of 40 percent of the required 
number of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, 
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees.  Plant materials and minimum 
plant unit values are defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2. 
 
All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping 
requirements shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the 
requirements of SRC Chapter 807. 
 

The Hearings Officer find that the applicant’s site plan indicates that 
approximately 186,000 square feet of landscaping will be provided on the 
property, including 26,935 square feet within the parking areas. Within the 
reconfigured south parking area, approximately 3,000 square feet of 
landscaping is proposed outside of the required setbacks and 1,800 square 
feet of landscaping is proposed in the required setback adjacent to the street, 
requiring a minimum of 240 plant units (4,800 / 20 = 240). At least 40 
percent of the plant units, or 96 (240 x 0.4 = 96) shall be a combination of 
mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. 
Within the newly paved north parking area, approximately 4,300 square feet 
of landscaping is proposed outside of the required setbacks and 1,600 square 
feet is proposed in the required setback adjacent to the north property line, 
requiring a minimum of 295 plant units (5,900 / 20 = 295). At least 40 
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percent of the plant units, or 118 (295 x 0.4 = 118) shall be a combination of 
mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. 
 
Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the 
requirements of SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review. 
 
Natural Resources 
 
SRC 808 - Preservation of Trees and Vegetation:  The City's tree preservation 
ordinance, under SRC Chapter 808, provides that no person shall remove a 
significant tree (Oregon White Oak greater than 24 inches in diameter at 
breast height) (SRC 808.015) or a tree or native vegetation in a riparian 
corridor (SRC 808.020), unless the removal is excepted under SRC 
808.030(a)(2), undertaken pursuant to a permit issued under SRC 
808.030(d), undertaken pursuant to a tree conservation plan approved under 
SRC 808.035, or permitted by a variance granted under SRC 808.045. No 
protected trees are identified for removal. 
 
SRC 809 - Wetlands:  The Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) does 
not show any wetlands on the subject property but does indicate hydric soil 
inclusions. 
 
SRC 810 - Landslide Hazards:  A geological assessment or report is required 
when regulated activity is proposed in a mapped landslide hazard area.  The 
applicant’s proposal does not disturb any portion of a mapped landslide 
hazard area; therefore, a geological assessment is not required. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed development would not 
cause removal of protected trees or vegetation and would not occur in 
wetlands or landslide hazard areas.   
 
Other Requirements 
 
SRC 601 – Floodplain 

SRC 802 – Public Improvements 

SRC 803 – Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements 

SRC 804 – Driveway Approaches 

SRC 805 – Vision Clearance 

The Hearings Officer finds that the upon completion of the conditions 
of approval, the subject property meets all applicable standards of the UDC, 
including 601 – Floodplain, 802 – Public Improvements, 803 – Streets and 
Right-of-Way Improvements, 804 – Driveway Approaches, and 805 – Vision 
Clearance. 
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Criterion 2: 
 
The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient 
circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative 
impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the Lone Oak Road SE is designated as 
a Collector street in the Salem TSP (Transportation Systems Plan). The 
standard for this classification is a 34-foot-wide improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. The street has an approximate 34-foot improvement 
within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property. 
 
Friendship Avenue SE is designated as a Local street in the Salem TSP. The 
standard for this classification is a 30-foot-wide improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. The street has an approximate 36-foot improvement 
within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property. 
 
Pullman Avenue SE is designated as a Local street in the Salem TSP. The 
standard for this classification is a 30-foot-wide improvement within a 60-
foot-wide right-of-way. The street has an approximate 18-foot improvement 
within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property. 
 
The existing configurations of Lone Oak Road SE, Friendship Avenue SE, and 
Pullman Avenue SE do not meet current standards for their classification of 
street per the Salem TSP. The applicant is required to mitigate transportation 
impacts by providing a proportional component of the required boundary 
street and right-of-way dedication as specified in SRC 803.040. Based on 
proportionality limitations in SRC 803.040(e)(3), the applicant shall construct 
street lights, street trees, sidewalk, and curb ramps as stated in the condition 
below as proportional mitigation for the proposed development.  No street 
improvements are warranted along Pullman Avenue SE at this time because 
the project is only a portion of a development site or complex and the phase 
being developed does not abut Pullman Avenue SE.  
 
No special setback is required along the development because the existing 
rights-of-way meets the standard for their respective classifications of street.  
To ensure the proposal meets the criterion, the Hearings Officer imposes the 
following condition: 
 
Condition 7: Construct street lights, street trees, sidewalks, and curb 

ramps along the entire frontages of Lone Oak Road SE and 
Friendship Avenue SE where not compliant with Public 
Works Design Standards. 
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Criterion 3: 
 
Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient 
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians. 

 
The Hearings Officer finds that no changes are proposed to the existing 

driveway approaches onto Lone Oak Road SE. The proposed driveway 
modification along Friendship Avenue SE provides for safe turning 
movements into and out of the property.  
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer, 
stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the 
development. 
 

The Hearings Officers notes that the Public Works Department has 
reviewed the applicant’s preliminary utility plan for this site. The water, 
sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within surrounding 
streets/areas and appear to be adequate to serve the proposed development. 
The applicant shall design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm 
drainage) according to the PWDS and to the satisfaction of the Public Works 
Director.  The applicant’s engineer submitted a statement demonstrating 
compliance with the Stormwater PWDS Appendix 004-E(4)(a)-or-(b) and SRC 
Chapter 71. The preliminary stormwater design demonstrates the use of 
green stormwater infrastructure to the maximum extent feasible.  To meet the 
criterion, the Hearings Officer imposes the following condition: 
 
Condition 8: Design and construct a storm drainage system for the new 

and replaced impervious surfaces in compliance with SRC 
Chapter 71. 

 
8. Analysis of Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Criteria 

 
Salem Revised Code (SRC) 804.025(d) sets forth the following criteria that 
must be met before approval can be granted to an application for a Driveway 
Approach Permit.  
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and the 
Public Works Design Standards. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed driveway meets the 
standards for SRC 804 and PWDS.  
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Criterion 2: 
 
No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required 
location. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that there are no site conditions prohibiting 
the location of the proposed driveway.  
 
Criterion 3: 
 
The number of driveways onto an arterial is minimized. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed driveway is not accessing 
onto an arterial street.  
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The proposed driveway approach, where possible: 
 

a) Is shared with an adjacent property; or 
b) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the 

property. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed driveway is modification 
is located on a local street, which is the lowest classification of street abutting 
the subject property. 
 
Criterion 5: 
 
The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed driveway meets the 
PWDS vision clearance standards set forth in SRC Chapter 805. 
 
Criterion 6: 
 
The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides 
for safe turning movements and access. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds the proposed driveway will not create a 
known traffic hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access 
to the subject property. 
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Criterion 7: 
 
The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse 
impacts in the vicinity. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the location of the proposed driveway 
does not appear to have any adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or 
streets. 
 
Criterion 8: 
 
The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of 
adjacent streets and intersections. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes that the proposed driveway approach is 
located on a local street and does not create a significant impact to adjacent 
streets and intersections. 
 
Criterion 9: 
 
The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to 
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets. 
 

The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed development is 
surrounded by residentially zoned property.  The development proposes to 
close one of the existing two driveway approaches currently located across 
from a residentially zoned area.  The remaining driveway approach is located 
across from a residentially zoned area. The Hearings Officer finds that the 
driveway will not have an effect on the functionality of the adjacent streets. 

 
 

DECISION 
 

The Hearings Officer APPROVES the request for a conditional use, site plan 
review, and driveway approach permit for construction of additions to the north and 
south elevations of a church structure, removal of a driveway, modification of a 
driveway, addition of parking areas, and reconfiguration of existing parking areas 
serving an existing religious assembly on property located at 4227 Lone Oak Road SE 
subject to the following conditions of approval: 

 
Condition 1: The development shall be in substantial conformance with the site plan 

included as Attachment C of the staff report, as modified by conditions 
of approval. 
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Condition 2: Provide a landscaped setback of at least 15 feet between the new 
parking lot pavement and the north property line, landscaped with a 
minimum of one plant unit per 20 square feet and screened with a 
minimum 6-foot-tall sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge. 

 
Condition 3: Remove the proposed triangular planting areas in the reconfigured 

south parking lot. 
 

Condition 4: The eight new parking spaces in the northern row of the expanded 
north parking lot shall be designated as compact spaces. 

 
Condition 5:  The 20-foot-wide “Fire Lane” depicted on the site plan between the 

north and south parking areas shall either be widened to a minimum of 
22 feet to accommodate two-way traffic or designated and marked for 
one-way traffic. 

 
Condition 6:  Bumper guards or wheel barriers shall be installed in the eight new     

parking spaces in the northern row of the expanded parking lot and all 
of the parking spaces abutting the proposed sidewalk that is oriented 
east to west through the reconfigured area of the southern parking lot. 

 
Condition 7: Construct street lights, street trees, sidewalks, and curb ramps along 

the entire frontages of Lone Oak Road SE and Friendship Avenue SE 
where not compliant with Public Works Design Standards. 

 
Condition 8: Design and construct a storm drainage system for the new and 

replaced impervious surfaces in compliance with SRC Chapter 71. 
 
DATED:   July 20, 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

          
       James K. Brewer, Hearings Officer 
 

 


